logo

- 7530–01–588–0128–DAYMAX System, 2015, Planner, 7-hole, Woodland Camouflage
- 7530–01–588–0128L—DAYMAX System, 2015, Planner, 7-hole, Woodland Camouflage w/logo
- 7530–01–588–0122—DAYMAX System,
- 2014, Planner, 7-hole, Woodland Cam 7530–01–588–0122L—DAYMAX System, 2014, Planner, 7-hole, Woodland
- Camouflage w/logo 7510–01–565–8330—DAYMAX System, Replacement Binder, JR, Velcro Closure, 6-hole, Burgundy
- 7510–01–565–8331—DAYMAX System, Replacement Binder, JR Deluxe, Zipper Closure, 6-hole, Digital Camouflage
- 7510–01–565–8334—DAYMAX System, Business/Credit Card Holder, 6-hole
- 7510–01–566–3925—DAYMAX System, Address Directory Refill, 6-hole 7530–00–NSH–0099—DAYMAX System,
- Polyethylene Black Binder, 6 Ring 7510–01–565–8332—DAYMAX System,
- Replacement Binder, JR Deluxe, Zipper Closure, 6-hole, Black Denier
- 7510–01–565–8333—DAYMAX System, Replacement Binder, Zipper Closure, 7hole, Desert Camouflage
- 7510–01–565–8335—DAYMAX System, Replacement Binder, JR, Velcro Closure, 6-hole, Black
- 7510–01–565–8336—DAYMAX System, Replacement Binder, JR, Velcro Closure, 6-hole, Navy
- Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Easter Seals Western and Central Pennsylvania, Pittsburgh, PA
- Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, New York, NY

Patricia Briscoe,

Deputy Director, Business Operations (Pricing and Information Management).

[FR Doc. 2015–31263 Filed 12–10–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List, Proposed Additions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Proposed Additions to the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: The Committee is proposing to add products to the Procurement List that will be furnished by nonprofit agency employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities. **DATES:** Comments Must Be Received on or Before: 1/10/2016.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S. Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia, 22202–4149. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR TO SUBMIT COMMENTS CONTACT: Patricia Briscoe, Telephone: (703) 603–7740, Fax: (703) 603–0655, or email *CMTEFedReg@ AbilityOne.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503(a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3. Its purpose is to provide interested persons an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed actions.

Additions

If the Committee approves the proposed additions, the entity of the Federal Government identified in this notice will be required to procure the products listed below from the nonprofit agency employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

The following products are proposed for addition to the Procurement List for production by the nonprofit agency listed:

Products

- NSN(s)—Product Name(s):
- 8415–01–492–0176—Gloves, Disposable, Nitrile, Industrial-Grade, Small
- 8415–01–492–0178—Gloves, Disposable, Nitrile, Industrial-Grade, Large
- 8415–01–492–0179—Gloves, Disposable, Nitrile, Industrial-Grade, Medium
- 8415–01–492–0180—Gloves, Disposable, Nitrile, Industrial-Grade, XLarge
- Mandatory Source(s) of Supply: Central Association for the Blind & Visually Impaired, Utica, NY
- Mandatory For: Total Government Requirement
- Contracting Activity: General Services Administration, Fort Worth, TX Distribution: A-List
- Patricia Briscoe.
- Deputy Director, Business Operations (Pricing and Information Management).

[FR Doc. 2015–31262 Filed 12–10–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., Friday, December 18, 2015.

PLACE: Three Lafayette Centre, 1155 21st Street NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room. **STATUS:** Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Surveillance, enforcement, and examinations matters. In the event that the time, date, or location of this meeting changes, an announcement of the change, along with the new time, date, and/or place of the meeting will be posted on the Commission's Web site at http://www.cftc.gov. **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Christopher Kirkpatrick, 202–418–5964.

Natise Allen,

Executive Assistant. [FR Doc. 2015–31417 Filed 12–9–15; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6351–01–P

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE

Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request

AGENCY: Corporation for National and Community Service.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a pre-clearance consultation program to provide the general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA95) (44 U.S.C. Sec. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirement on respondents can be properly assessed.

Currently, CNCS is soliciting comments concerning its proposed surveys to be conducted for its Process Evaluation of the Social Innovation Fund (SIF) Pay for Success (PFS) Grant Program. The study involves two major survey data collection activities: (1) Grantee Survey, and (2) Subgrantee/ Subrecipient Survey. CNCS funded eight grantees in 2014 to provide technical assistance to community organizations and state or local government agencies (referred to as subgrantees/subrecipients) to assist them to determine feasibility of implementing PFS projects in a particular state or locality and to negotiate the terms and structure of the PFS deals (for PFS projects determined feasible). CNCS expects to fund approximately four additional grantees in 2015 and potentially an additional six grantees in 2016 (pending continuation of the grant program). Each grantee is expected to receive three years of funding. Responses will be collected from all current and future SIF PFS grantees and their subgrantees/ subrecipients annually for the duration of their SIF PFS funding. The